36. Events subsequent to balance sheet date
  A new logistics contractor was engaged during November 2024 at one of the Group’s operations. The logistics provider was engaged

for a period of five years. No other events took place between year-end and the date of issue of these financial statements that

would have a material effect on the financial statements as disclosed.

37. Restatement
 Description

  The Group, through its Feed division, sells feed to its customers with the option of delivery or collection. A fee is charged for the

delivery option. The cost incurred in performing this service has historically been disclosed as “Distribution costs” included in

operating expenses below the gross profit line. In line with IAS 2, the disclosure of the costs specifically relating to this service is

considered to be directly related to the service and therefore, should be disclosed as “Cost of sales”. Accordingly, this correction was

made in the current year and the comparative numbers in the statement of comprehensive income has been restated as follows:

2023

As previously

stated

R’000

2023

Restatement

R’000

2023

Restated

R’000

Revenue  19 250 955  –  19 250 955

Cost of sales  (17 385 151)  (333 461)  (17 718 612)

Gross profit  1 865 804  (333 461)  1 532 343

Administrative expenses  (753 884)  –  (753 884)

Distribution costs  (1 547 573)  333 461  (1 214 112)

Marketing expenditure  (327 522)  –  (327 522)

Other income  136 284  –  136 284

Other gains  6 016  –  6 016

(Loss)/profit before interest and tax  (620 875)  –  (620 875)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Astral Integrated Report
for the year ended 30 September 2024198

37. Restatement (continued)

 Note 2 to the annual financial statements was also impacted and restated as follows:

 Cost of

sales*

R’000

Administrative

expenses

R’000

Distribution

costs*

R’000

Marketing

expenditure

R’000

 Total

R’000

As previously stated:

2023

Cost of raw material  12 261 581  –  –  –  12 261 581

Inventory written down and losses  70 767  –  –  –  70 767

Fair value adjustment to biological

assets  (1 683)  –  –  –  (1 683)

Lease costs  117 811  3 280  4 729  642  126 462

Amortisation of intangibles  –  5 235  –  –  5 235

Depreciation on property, plant and

equipment  203 249  11 429  4 144  10  218 832

Amortisation right-of-use assets  22 532  5 548  58 087  –  86 167

Repairs and maintenance  683 668  7 843  15 045  64  706 620

Water  119 012  667  41  –  119 720

Energy  1 135 863  6 499  12 745  2 565  1 157 672

Information technology-related costs  162  82 422  –  –  82 584

Advertising, marketing, promotional-

related costs  –  –  –  247 315  247 315

Transport and distribution costs  14 866  –  1 219 988  –  1 234 854

Employee benefit expense (note 3)  1 857 947  286 411  90 752  62 315  2 297 425

Directors’ remuneration (note 32)  –  45 959  –  –  45 959

Auditors’ remuneration and related

expenses  –  9 868  –  –  9 868

Other  899 376  288 723  142 042  14 611  1 344 752

 17 385 151  753 884  1 547 573  327 522  20 014 130

Restatement:

2023

Lease costs*  1 434  –  (1 434)  –  –

Amortisation right-of-use assets*  24 050  –  (24 050)  –  –

Transport and distribution costs*  307 977  –  (300 769)  –  7 208

Other*  –  –  (7 208)  –  (7 208)

 333 461  –  (333 461)  –  –

Astral Integrated Report
for the year ended 30 September 2024 199

for the year ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

37. Restatement (continued)

 Cost of

sales*

R’000

Administrative

expenses

R’000

Distribution

costs*

R’000

Marketing

expenditure

R’000

 Total

R’000

Restated:

2023

Cost of raw material  12 261 581  –  –  –  12 261 581

Inventory written down and losses  70 767  –  –  –  70 767

Fair value adjustment to biological

assets  (1 683)  –  –  –  (1 683)

Lease costs*  119 245  3 280  3 295  642  126 462

Amortisation of intangibles  –  5 235  –  –  5 235

Depreciation on property, plant and

equipment  203 249  11 429  4 144  10  218 832

Amortisation right-of-use assets*  46 582  5 548  34 037  –  86 167

Repairs and maintenance  683 668  7 843  15 045  64  706 620

Water  119 012  667  41  –  119 720

Energy  1 135 863  6 499  12 745  2 565  1 157 672

Information technology-related costs  162  82 422  –  –  82 584

Advertising, marketing, promotional-

related costs  –  –  –  247 315  247 315

Transport and distribution costs*  322 843  –  919 219  –  1 242 062

Employee benefit expense (note 3)  1 857 947  286 411  90 752  62 315  2 297 425

Directors’ remuneration (note 32)  –  45 959  –  –  45 959

Auditors’ remuneration and related

expenses  –  9 868  –  –  9 868

Other*  899 376  288 723  134 834  14 611  1 337 544

 17 718 612  753 884  1 214 112  327 522  20 014 130

 There was no restatement required in any other area of the financial statements relating to this restatement.

38. Assets held for sale (as part of Poultry segment)
  Certain land and buildings as part of Poultry segment are held for sale after a decision was taken to dispose of the assets. The

contracts were concluded with the buyer; however, the transaction remains subject to final conditions precedent still to be fulfilled

as at the reporting date which are highly probable. The transaction is expected to be concluded within the next 12 months.

Other

receivables

R’000

Land and

buildings